

Listed on 19.1.2014  
Court No. 6  
Item No. 37

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 900 of 2015  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

KR. Visalatchi ...Petitioner  
versus  
The State of Tamil Nadu  
Represented by Secretary to  
Government & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 against the final Judgment and Order dated 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Petition No. 29874 of 2014.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 35403 of 2014 entitled "V. Naveen Kumar & Ors. Versus The Director, Directorate of Medical Education & Ors." arising out of common order, was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 when the Court directed to list the matter before the same Bench where WP(C) No. 930 of 2014 is posted and vide Court's order dated 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 the same will be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2015. Copies of Record of proceedings dated 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 and 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 are circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 filed a letter stating therein that copy of the order dated 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2014 in W.P. No. 469 of 2014 is not necessary for the disposal of this petition. Copy of the Advocate's letter dated 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 is placed at page No. 84 of the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 filed affidavit. Copy of the same is circulated herewith. ...2/-

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 17<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:  
Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp